
 

 

 
 

#plymplanning 

 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 23 January 2025 

4.30 pm 

Council Chamber, Council House 

 

Members: 

Councillor Stevens, Chair 

Councillor Penrose, Vice Chair 

Councillors Allen, Mrs Bridgeman, Darcy, Freeman, Goslin, McCarty, McNamara, Ney, M. Smith, 

Sproston and Ms Watkin. 

 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 

 

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Council 

Chamber, Councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 

recording for the webcast. 

 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 

webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy. 

 

You can watch any of our webcast meetings on YouTube. For further information on attending 

Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic process please follow this link – Get 

Involved 

 

 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Joshua Longstaff 

T 01752 668000 

E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Published 14 January 2025 

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLW0qNdfVlat35d9TRrIZF8fstPQ3ucVRl
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/get-involved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/get-involved
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 

  

1. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members.  

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  

3. Minutes   (To Follow) 

  

 The Committee will be asked to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 

December 2024.  

  

4. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

5. Questions from Members of the Public    

  

 The Chair will receive and respond to questions from members of the public submitted in 

accordance with the Council’s procedures. Questions shall not normally exceed 50 

words in length and the total length of time allowed for public questions shall not exceed 

10 minutes. Any question not answered within the total time allowed shall be the subject 

of a written response. 

  

6. Planning Applications for consideration    

  

 The Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure will submit a schedule 

asking Members to consider Applications, Development proposals by Local Authorities 

and statutory consultations under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the 

Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

  

 6.1. 24/00920/FUL - Vine Hotel, 5 Admirals Hard, PL1 3RJ (Pages 1 - 26) 

   

  Applicant: Mr Warren Kressinger-Dunn  

Ward: Devonport (St Peter and the Waterfront) 

Recommendation: Grant Conditionally 
   

7. Planning Application Decisions Issued   (Pages 27 - 36) 



 

 

  

 The Director for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure, acting under powers delegated to 

him by the Council, will submit a schedule outlining all decisions issued from 13 

December 2024 to 13 January 2025 including – 

 

1)  Committee decisions; 

2)  Delegated decisions, subject to conditions where so indicated; 

3)  Applications withdrawn; 

4)  Applications returned as invalid. 

 

Please note that these Delegated Planning Applications are available to view online at: 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp  

  

8. Appeal Decisions   (Pages 37 - 38) 

  

 A schedule of decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate on appeals arising from the 

decision of the City Council will be submitted.  Please note that these Delegated Planning 

Applications are available to view online at:  
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp  

  

9. Exempt Business    

  

 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 

business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 

information as defined in paragraph(s) … of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 

amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  

  

 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp


This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING APPLICATION 
OFFICERS REPORT

Site Address Vine Hotel, 5 Admirals Hard  Plymouth  PL1 3RJ      

Proposal

First floor rear extension, roof alterations including increase in ridge 
height and hipped to gable alterations to provide second floor 
extension to residential accommodation, installation of 2no. dormers 
to west elevation, and 3no. recessed balconies, window and door 
alterations and associated external works

Applicant Mr Warren Kressinger-Dunn

Application Type Full Application

Target Date   31.10.2024
Committee 
Date

Extended Target Date 24.01.2025

Decision Category Councillor Referral

Case Officer Miss Emily Godwin

Recommendation Grant Conditionally

Application 
Number  24/00920/FUL Item 01

Date Valid 05.09.2024 Ward ST PETER AND THE WATERFRONT

Page 1 Agenda Item 6.1



This application comes before the Planning Committee as it has been referred by 
Councillor Allison

1.  Description of Site
The Vine Hotel is a two-storey property located on the Corner of Admirals Hard and Strand Street. 
The property is a pub with manager's accommodation located at first floor level. The site is located 
within the Stonehouse Peninsula Conservation Area.

2.  Proposal Description
The proposal is for a first-floor rear extension, roof alteration
[...]
 development is necessary.
- The location of bar storage

The above concerns raised are non-material in the context of the planning process and therefore 
have no bearing on this recommendation. 

7. Relevant Policy Framework
Section 70 of the 1990 Town and Country Planning Act requires that regard be had to the 
development plan, national development management policies, local finance and any other material 
considerations. Section 38(5B) of the 2004 Planning and Compensation Act sets out that the 
determination of any matter under the planning Acts must be made in accordance with the 
development plan and any national development management policies, taken together, unless 
material considerations strongly indicate otherwise.  For the purposes of decision making, as on 
March 26th 2019, the Plymouth & South West Devon Joint Local Plan 2014 - 2034 is now part of the 
development plan for Plymouth City Council, South Hams District Council and West Devon 
Borough Council (other than parts South Hams and West Devon within Dartmoor National Park).

Other material considerations include the Joint Local Plan Five Year Review Report (March 2024), 
the policies of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF, 2024), Planning Practice Guidance 
(PPG), National Design Guidance, the scale and urgency of the climate change emergency, Plymouth 
City Councils Declaration on Climate Emergency (March 2019) for a carbon neutral city by 2030 and 
the Plymouth and South West Devon Climate Emergency Planning Statement (CEPS) 2022. 
Additionally, the following planning documents are also material considerations in the determination 
of the application: 
- The Plymouth and South West Devon Supplementary Planning Document (2020)
- Stonehouse Peninsula Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan (2007)

Page 4



8. Analysis
1. This application has been considered in the context of the development plan, the Framework 
and other material considerations as set out in Section 7.

2. The 
[...]
an streetscene, and impacting views within the conservation area. The Vine is 
considered in public comments to be characterised by its small scale.

Page 8



28.  Officers refer to principle 4 of the CAAMP which states: "New development will be 
expected to be of the highest quality design that respects and enhances the character of the 
Conservation Area. High Quality Contemporary architectural design will be encouraged, though 
high-quality restoration through replication will not necessarily be rejected". The site itself is 
identified within the "views" outlined in the CAAMP.

29. Overall, no in-principle objection to the proposal has been raised by the HE Officer. 
Amended comments from the HE Officer note that many properties along Admirals Hard are 
characterised by original pitched roof dormers, as such the HE Officer considers that the proposed 
roof alterations would not be out-of-keeping with the context of the historic landscape. In heritage 
terms, the HE Officer finds the proposed development to be acceptable providing an opportunity to 
restore the facades of a significant gateway building that contributes to the architectural significance 
and historic interest of the Conservation Area. 

30. The HE Officer did raise initial concerns with the proposed palette of materials, particularly 
noting the inclusion of uPVC sash windows and recommended that the historic facades of The Vine 
should be conserved and sensitively restored to ensure the historic aesthetic is enhanced.  Whilst 
the building currently includes poor quality, wood effect uPVC windows, the HE Officer 
recommends that all windows within the first and ground floor façades should be in timber to a 
period appropriate design, with high quality aluminium windows within the roof and rear extension. 
Further information has been submitted that confirms that the windows would be timber and 
aluminium and a condition has therefore been recommended to secure full details prior to their 
instal
[...]
on rooflights, fitted flush to the slates 
and incorporate a glazing bar. 
 
Reason:
The proposal is located in a conservation area and to comply with the provisions of DEV20 (Place 
shaping and the quality of the built environment) and DEV21 (Development affecting the historic 
environment) of the Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan 2019.

INFORMATIVES

 1 INFORMATIVE: CONDITIONAL APPROVAL (NEGOTIATION)

In accordance with the requirements of Article 31 of the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2010 and the National Planning Policy Framework, the 

Page 25



Council has worked in a positive and pro-active way with the Applicant and has negotiated 
amendments to the application to enable the grant of planning permission.

2 INFORMATIVE: (NOT CIL LIABLE) DEVELOPMENT IS NOT LIABLE FOR A 
COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY CONTRIBUTION

The Local Planning Authority has assessed that this development, due to its size or nature, is exempt 
from any liability under the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended).

 3 INFORMATIVE: ALTERATIONS AND EXTENSIONS

The applicant is advised that should any alterations or extensions be proposed at a later date, these 
would likely require full planning permission and assessment by the Local Planning Authority.

 4 INFORMATIVE: BATS AND BIRDS

Bats and birds are protected under the Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981 and the Countryside and 
Rights of Way Act 2000, it is an offence to deliberately or recklessly disturb them or damage their 
roosts or habitat. Therefore, close inspection of the trees should be undertaken prior to the 
commencement of works to determine if any bats or birds reside in the trees.  No works should 
occur while birds are nesting which may be at any time between the month of March to September 
inclusive;  if bats are present works should cease until the applicant has obtained further advice from 
Natural England on 0845 601 4523 or email wildli
[...]
Miss Amy Thompson

Synopsis of Appeals Planning permission was refused for the erection of four dwellings with associated landscaping and construction of vehicular access at Land at 
Petersfield Close. The proposal was considered to be contrary Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan Policies DEV29, DEV26, DEV10, 
DEV20 and DEV23. Having reviewed the applicaƟon, and visited the site, the Inspector agreed with the Councils view that proposed 
development would harm the character and appearance of the surrounding area and would harm onsite biodiversity. They did not support the 
councils view that the proposal would not have an unacceptable impact on highway safety. When considering the planning balance, the 
Inspector considered that the proposed development conflicts with the development plan as a whole. The Inspector however considered and 
gave significant weight to the fallback position of a previous extant planning permission on site. The Inspector stated that based on evidence 
submitted the previous permission represents a practicable fallback scenario and there is more than a theoretical possibility that the fallback 
scheme could be implemented. The Inspector concluded that planning law requires planning applicaƟons to be determined in accordance with 
the development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. In this instance, the fallback scheme would result in greater harm than 
the appeal proposal to the character and appearance of the surrounding area and onsite biodiversity. The appeal proposal would also likely 
provide more sustainable drainage, greater energy efficiency and low carbon measures than the fallback scheme. The Inspector stated that the 
material considerations outweigh the harm that would arise from the proposed development and the resulting conflict with development plan 
policies. The Inspector therefore stated that permission should be granted. The appeal was allowed. An application for costs was made by the 
applicant but no costs were awarded.

14 January 2025 Page 2 of 2

P
age 38


	Agenda
	6.1 24/00920/FUL - Vine Hotel, 5 Admirals Hard, PL1 3RJ
	Item 01 Vine Hotel, Admirals Hard

	7 Planning Application Decisions Issued
	8 Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee Thursday 23 January 2025 

Planning Committee 
 

Thursday 23 January 2025 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Penrose, in the Chair. 

Councillor Allen, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Mrs Bridgeman, Darcy, Freeman, Goslin, McCarty, McNamara, 

Raynsford (Substitute for Councillor Ney), M.Smith and Ms Watkin. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Sproston, Stevens, and Ney.  

 

Also in attendance: Stuart Wingfield (Head of Development Management), Julie 

Parkin (Senior Lawyer), Emily Godwin (Planning Officer), Alex Copsey (Historic 

Environment Officer), Councillor Allison (Ward Councillor/Referrer, item 6.1) 

Warren Kressinger-Dunn (Applicant, item 6.1), Daniel Rouse (Objector, item 6.1), 

and Elliot Wearne-Gould.  
 

 

The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.27 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 

so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

 Appointment of a Vice-Chair   

  

 As apologies had been received from Councillor Stevens (Chair), Councillor 

Penrose (Vice-Chair) would Chair the meeting today.  

 
Councillor Penrose proposed that Councillor Allen be appointed Vice-Chair 

for this particular meeting. This was seconded by Councillor Darcy, and 

agreed by the Committee.  

  

62. Declarations of Interest   

 

There was one declaration of interest made: 

 

Councillor Item Interest Description 

Raynsford 6.1 Pre-determined Councillor Raynsford considered 
she had pre-determined the 

application and would leave the 

room at the start of this item. 

 

63. Minutes   
 

The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2024 as a 

correct record, subject to the correction of a grammatical error under minute 52.  

 



 

Planning Committee Thursday 23 January 2025 

64. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

 

65. Questions from Members of the Public   

 

There were no questions from members of the public. 

 

66. Planning Applications for consideration   

 

The Committee considered the following applications, development proposals by 

local authorities and statutory consultations submitted under the Town and Country 

Planning Act, 1990, and the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservations Areas) Act, 

1990. 

 
67. 24/00920/FUL - Vine Hotel, 5 Admirals Hard, PL1 3RJ   

 

(Councillor McCarty arrived at the start of this item.) 

(Councillor Raynsford left at the start of this item) 

 

Applicant: Mr Warren Kressinger-Dunn  

Ward: Devonport (St Peter and the Waterfront) 

Decision: Granted Conditionally 

 

Emily Godwin (Planning Officer) highlighted an error within paragraph 28 of the 

officer’s report, which stated that ‘The site itself is identified within the "views" 

outlined in the CAAMP’. This should have instead read ‘the site itself is not identified 

within the "views" outlined in the CAAMP’.  

 

Emily Godwin (Planning Officer) delivered the report to the Committee. 

 

Councillor Lewis Allison Spoke to the application, as ward councillor/referrer.  

 

Mr Warren Kressinger Dunn spoke to the application, as the applicant. 

 

Mr Daniel Rouse Spoke to the application, as an objector. 

 

Following discussions, the Committee agreed to grant the application subject to the 

conditions set out in the report.  

 

For (7) 

Councillors Allen, Mrs Bridgeman, Goslin, McCarty, McNamara. M. Smith and Ms 

Watkin. 

 

Against (2) 
Councillors Darcy and Freeman. 

 

Absent/Did Not Vote (2) 

Councillors Penrose and Raynsford.  

 



 

Planning Committee Thursday 23 January 2025 

68. Planning Application Decisions Issued   

 

(Councillor Raynsford returned at the start of this item) 

 

The Committee noted the report from the Assistant Director for Strategic Planning 

and Infrastructure on decisions issued for the period 13 December 2024 to 13 

January 2025. 

 

69. Appeal Decisions   

 

Stuart Wingfield (Head of Development Management) delivered an update to the 

Committee and discussed: 

 

a) The Appeal Decision for the Petersfield Close application, which had 

previously come before committee, had been ‘allowed’ by the Inspectorate. 
The Inspector agreed with members refusal reasons (impact on character and 

appearance, impact on biodiversity, & being contrary to the development 

plan) however, gave significant weight to the extant planning permission from 

the 1960’s, resulting in its approval.  

 

The Committee noted the schedule of appeal decisions made by the Planning 

Inspectorate. 

 

70. Exempt Business   

 

There were no items of exempt business. 

 

 

 

 

 

 


